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EK-655QF-IP-002

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS

BREAKDOWN

655QF
CABINET SYSTEM

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERAL

This IPB is compiled following the organization and nomencia-

ture of the 2ngineering drawing structure.

MAJOR ASSEMBLY LOCATOR {When Applicable)

The Major Assembly Locator (first illustration) is an index that

provides a description and a figure reference for all illustra-

tions used in this manuatl.

INDENTED PARTS LIST

This manual identifies each assembly bemng broken down {fig-

ure reference callout}. anag all parts of that assernpty. Further

breakdown of an assembly 1S Shown by an asterisk (*) preced-

ing the item callouts in the Description Column. The number of

asterisks preceding an item is used to genote the suborgina-

tion of that item with respect to the Major Assembly. A singie

asterisk preceding an item description indicates that the item

is part of the major assembiy being illustrateda. !tems that are

subordinate to single asterisks items. are genoted by two as-

terisks ("""} and immediately foliow the raiated singie asterisk

item. This system of part igentification provides a means for

the user to identify the next higher assembly item and mgake

alternate selections for parts when the required replacement

part of assembly i1s not immediately availabie.

COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION

Figure and item - indicates the figure number and item num-

ber of each part.

Description - Lists the name of the part ang pertinent speci-

fications (when required) Asterisks preceding the descrip-

tion dgenote the subordination of the part to the next higher

assembiy.

DEC Part No. - Lists the Digitai part ordering number. A

biank in this column indicates a Digital part number was not

assigned at the time of publication.

ECO Cut-in - The notation at the top of this column indicates

the ECO level f the systam {option}. at which the IPB was

initially preparea. Supsequent ECO leve! desgnations. that

moadify existing carts or add new parts t¢ the gevice. are in-

serted in the ECO Cut-in column next to the part that 1s added

or modified.

Used On Code - Letters in tris column correspond to the

variation codes assignsd in Figure 1. Parts with an Alpha no-

taticn.s) are used only In those option variations. A blank indi-

cates that the part is used on all option variations.

Ref Fig No. - A cross refererce between illustrations. For

each Maior Assembly. the numper in this column aenotes the

figure of the next migner assembiy . For all subassembles. the

numper in this column denotes the figure snowing additional

getailed breakaown.

PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTION

Parts are ingexed botr cnumerncaily ang aipnabetically by de-

scription. referenced to a location withuin tne IPB by figure

numper and item number

REVISION HISTORY OTHER IPB
MANUALS

PRINTING ECO LEVEL DATE REFERENCED

2nd Printing | 655QF 00000-00001 10-AUG-90| EK-HS644-iP

70-23988 (00000-00003 EK-0RAZ0-IP
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Dignal Equipment Corporation is not responsible for errors which may appear in the technical descrip-

tuon (including illustrations and photographs) of the products covered by this manual.

None of the descriptions contained in this manual imply the granung of any license whatsoever to make,

use or sell equipment constructed in accordance therewith.

Restricted Rights: Use, duplicauon or disclosure by the U.S. Government 1s subitect 1o restrictions as set
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8565QF-01-BD

Figure 1. Cabinet System, 655QF (Sheet 1 of 3)
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655QF-01A-BD

Figure 1. Cabinet System, 655QF(Sheet 2 of 3)

PARTS LIST
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Screw, Flat Hd

100 degree C'SK

90-00039-30 (Qty 1)

Bracket, Retairer

; &/% 74-38187-01L

Screw, Truss Hd

No. 10-32 x 5/8

90-00063-41 (Qty 4) < {

N

Power Cords

110V 17-00083-02

220V 17-00083-24

_ Cable Assembly

[~ SDI

17-01482-01

CABLING AND MOUNTING

HARDWARE FOR RA90

655QF-018-8D

Figure 1. Cabinet System, 655QF (Sheet 3 of 3)

PARTS LIST
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IPB-855QF

DESCRIPTION

CABINET SYSTEM, 655QF

(Used On Codes Apply To This Figure Only)

Code A - Used on 655QF-A2 120V

Code B - Used on 655QF-A3 240V

Code C - Used on 655QF-82 123V

Caode D - Used on 655QF 33 240V

*Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch 120V

(See IPB Manual EK-H9644-IP)

*Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 inch 240V

(See IPB Manual EK~-H9644-IP)

*BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3600 MODULE

*Module, CVAX CPU (Timeshare)

*Module, CVAX CPU (Server)

*Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual

*Bulkhead Assembly, Front

*Panel, Gap Filler

Driva Assembly, RA90 Disk (See Note)

(See iPB Manual EK-0RA90-IP)

*Nameplate, MicroVAX 3900

*Nameplate, rtVAX 3300

*Nameplate, VAXserver 3900

*Module, Load

*Panel, Front

*Module, 16 Meg Memory

*Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat

*Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat

*Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat

*Mount Assembly, Top Shock

*Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock

*Panel, 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filler

*Harness Assembly, RH

NOTE: This item is not part of this assembly.

Shown for reference only.

PART NO.

DEC

655QF-A2

655QF-A3

655QF-B2

655QF-B3

70-26188-01

70~-26188~02

70-23988-01

M7625-AA

M7625-BA

70-23982-02

70-23981-01

70-24071-01

RAS0-MA

74-34425-25

74-34425-24

74-34425-28

MS080-YA

70-23995-04

MS650-BA

17-01898-01

17-01898-02

17-01898-93

70-25452-03

70-25452-04

74-36425-01

17-01362-01

AB

co

cD



DESCRIPTION

LABELS (Not Shown) ,

"Label, "Telecom Approval, Japan" (added)

*Label, "Module Number M7625-AA"

*Label, "Module Number M7625-BA"

*Label. "Module Number M3060-YA"”

*Label, "Cabinet, USA, 100V"

*Label, "Cabinet, USA, 220V"

*Label, "Cabinet, UK, 100V”

*Label, "Cabinet, UK, 220V"

*Label, "Pedestal USA 100V" .

*Label, "Pedestal USA 220V” *

*lL.abel, "Pedestal UK 100V"

*Label, "Pedestal UK 220vV"

*Label, "Caution, S-Box"

*Label, "Module Number M7622-A"

*Label, "Postcard FT2"

*Label, "Preinstalled Software” (added)

KITS (Not Shown)

*KIT, BIZ ACCESSORIES

**Cable Assembly

* "Key, Plastic

* *Connector, Adaptor (25 Position)

**Screwdriver, Flat Blade

**Wrench, Allen Hex

**Label, "S-Box"

*KIT, BiZ ACCESSORIES

**Cable Assembly, 06 Cond Molded Shielded

**Key, Plastic

**Connector, Adaptor (25 Position)

**Screwdriver, Flat Blade

“*Wrench, Alien Hex

**Label. "S-Box"

*KIT, HARDWARE

**Clamp, Cable

* *Retainer, U-Nut

**Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2

**Washer, Flat

**Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd

**Tie, Cable

- 5/6-

PART NO.

DEC

36-33180-09

36-26883-70

36-26883-~71

36-26883-17

36-27838~17
36-27838-18

36-27838-19

36-27838-20

36-27838-01

36-27838-03

36-27838-04

36-27838-02

36-27924~01

36-26883-43

|36-21232-54

| 36-28972-01

70-25473-01

17-00811-02

12-17119-01

12-23599-01

47-00042-00

47-00045-00

36-27923-01

70-25473-02

17-01364-02

12-17119-01

12-23599-01

47-00042-00

47-00045-00

36-27923-01

70-25708-01

90-07089-00

90-07786-01

90-00063-39

90-06662-00

90-00049-17

90-07032-00

00001

00001

AC

AB

co

AC

BD

AC

BD

AC

BD

AC

80

AC

BD

IPB-655QF 7



655QF-02-80

Figure 2. Bulkhead Assembly, H3600 Module
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IPB-655QF

DESCRIPTION

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3600 MODULE

*Buikhead Assembly, Front Dual

*Module, SLU Console

*Screw, Sems Phl Pan Md No. 6-32 x 5/16

(deleted)

*Holder, Battery Pack

*Battery, 3 Cell

*Nut, Kep No. 4-4C

*Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8

*Tape, Foam

*Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 6 x 5/16 (added)

Labels (Not Shown)

*Label, "Baud Select”

*Label, "Blank, Paper, Pin Feed” (deleted)

*Label, "International” (added)

*Label, "Kapton Blank” (added)

*Label, "Overlaminate Polyimide” (added)

*Label, "Dry Ink Foil, Black” (added)

DEC

PART NO.

70-23988-01

70-23982-03

54-17016-01

90-09984-07

74-33477-01

12-19245-01

90-06557-00

90-09643-00

90-08228-00

90-00063-78

36-26584-01

36-23593-01

36-20560-54

36-27920-01

36-27921-01

36-27922-01

D ECO

CUT-IN

70-23988

00302

00001

00002

00001

00002

00002

00002
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INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

655QF CABINET SYSTEM

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

12-17119-01 Key, Plastic 1 Not Shown

12-19245-01 Battery, 3 Cell 2 5

12-23599-01 Connector, Adaptor (25 Position) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable Assembly 1 Not Shown

17-01362-01 Harness Assembly, RH 1 17

17-01364-02 Cable Assembly, 06 Cond Molided Shielded 1 Not Shown

17-01898-01 Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat 1 13 -

17-01898-02 Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat 1 13

17-01898-03 Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat 1 13

36-20560~54 Label, “International” (added) 2 Not Shown

36-21232-54 Label, “Postcard FTZ" 1 Not Shown

36-23593-01 Label, “Blank, Paper, Pin Feed” (deleted) 2 Not Shown

36-26584-01 Label, “Baud Select” 2 Not Shown

36-26883-17 Label, “Module Number M9060-YA" 1 Not Shown

36-26883-43 Label, “Module Number M7622-A" 1 Not Shown

36-26883-70 Label, “Module Number M7625-AA" 1 Not Shown

36-26883-71 Labe!, “Module Number M7625-BATM 1 Not Shown

36-27838-01 Label, “Pedestal USA 100V" 1 Not Shown

36-27838-02 Label, “Pedestal UK 220V" 1 Not Shown

36-27838-03 Label, “Pedestal USA 220V” 1 Not Shown

36-27838-04 Labet, “Pedestal UK 100V" 1 Not Shown

36-27838-17 Label, “Cabinet, USA, 100V” 1 Not Shown

36-27838-18 Label, “Cabinet, USA, 220V" 1 Not Shown

36-27838-19 Label, “Cabinet. UK, 100V" 1 Not Shown

36-27838-20 Label, “Cabinet, UK, 220V" 1 Not Shown

36-27920-01 Label, “Kapton Blank” (added) 2 Not Shown

36-27921-01 Label, “Overlaminate Polyimide” (added) 2 Not Shown

36-27922-01 Label, “Dry ink Foil, Black” (added) 2 Not Shown

36-27923-01 Label, “S-Box" 1 Not Shown

35-27924-01 Label, “Caution, S-Box” 1 Not Shown

36-28979-01 Label, “Preinstalled Software” (added) 1 Not Shown

36-33180-09 Label, “Telecom Approval, Japan" (added) 1 Not Shown

47-00042-00 Screwdriver, Flat Blade 1 Not Shown

47-00042-00 Screwdriver, Flat Blade 1 Not Shown

47-00045-00 Wrench, Allen Hex 1 Not Shown

47-00045-00 Wrench, Allen Hex 1 Not Shown

54-17016-01 Mcdule, SLU Console 2 2

655QF-A2 655QF-A2 120V 1 N/A

655QF-A3 655QF-A3 240V 1 N/A

655QF-B2 655QF-B2 120V 1 N/A

655QF-B3 655QF-B3 240V 1 N/A

70-23981-01 Bulkhead Assembly, Front 1 6

70-23982-02 Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 1 5

70~-23982-03 Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 2 1

70-23988-01 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3600 MODULE 2 N/A

70-23988-01 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3600 MODULE 1 2

70-23995-04 Panel, Front 1 11

70-24071-01 Panel, Gap Filler 1 7

70-25452-03 Mount Assembly, Top Shock 1 14

70-25452-04 Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock 1 15

2 A-1 IPB-655QF 11



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
655QF CABINET SYSTEM

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

70-25473-01 KIT, BiZ ACCESSORIES 1 Not Shown

70-25473-02 KIT, BIZ ACCESSORIES 1 Not Shown
70-25708-01 KIT, HARDWARE 1 Not Shown

70-26188-01 Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch 120V 1 1
70-26188-02 Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch 240V 1 1

74-33477-01 Holder, Battery Pack 2 4

74-34425-24 Namaplate, rtVAX 3900 1 9

74-34425-25 Nameplate, MicroVAX 3900 1 9

74-34425~-28 Nameplate, VAXserver 3900 1 9

74-36425-01 Panel, 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filter 1 16

90-00045-17 Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd 1 Not Shown
90-00063-39 Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 1 Not Shown

90-00063-78 Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 6 x 5/16 {added) 2 9

90-06557-00 Nut, Kep No. 4-40 2 6
90-06662-00 Washer, Flat 1 Not Shown

90-07032-00 Tie, Cable 1 Not Shown

90-07089-00 Clamp, Cable 1 Not Shown

90-07786-01 Retainer, U-Nut 1 Not Shown

90-08228-00 Tape, Foam 2 8

90-09643-00 Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 2 7

90-09984-07 Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 (deleted) 2 3

M7625-AA Module, CVAX CPU (Timeshare) 1 3

M7625-BA Module, CVAX CPU (Server) 1 4

M9060-YA Module, Load 1 10

MS650-BA Module, 16 Meg Memory 1 12

N/A CABINET SYSTEM, 655QF 1 N/A

RAZ0-MA Drive Assembly, RA90 Disk 1 8

IPB-655QF A-2 12



INDEX BY DC PART DESCRIPTION

655QF CABINET SYSTEM

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PAFLT NO. NO. NO.

655QF-A2 120V 655QF-A2 1 N/A

655QF-A3 240V 655QF-A3 1 N/A

655QF-B2 120V 655QF-B2 1 N/A

655QF-B3 240V 635QF-83 1 N/A

Battery, 3 Cell 12-19245-01 2 5

Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01 1 6

Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 70-23982-02 1 5

Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 70-23982-C3 2 1

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3600 MODULE 70-234988-01 1 2
BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3600 MODULE 70-23588-01 2 N/A

Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch 120V 70-26188-01 1 1

Cabinet Assembly. BA213 40 Inch 240V 70-26188-02 1 1

CABINET SYSTEM, 655QF N/A 1 N/A

Cable Assembly 17-00811-02 1 Not Shown

Cable Assembly, 06 Cond Moided Shieided 17-01364-02 1 Not Shown

Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat 17-01898-03 i 13

Cable Assembiy, 50 Cond Flat 17-01898-01 1 13

Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Flat 17-01898-02 1 13

Clamp, Cable 90-07089-00 1 Not Shown

Connector, Adaptor (25 Position) 12-23599-01 1 Not Shown

Drive Assernbly, RA90 Disk RA90-MA 1 8

Harness Assembly, RH 17-01362-01 1 17

Hoider, Battery Pack 74-33477-01 2 4

Key, Plastic 12-17119-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, BIZ ACCESSORIES 70-25473-02 1 Not Shown

KIT, BIZ ACCESSVRIES 70-25473-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, HARDWARE 70-25708-01 1 Not Shown

Label, “Baud Seiect” 36-26584-01 2 Not Shown

Label, “Blank, Paper, Pin Feed" (deleted) 36-23593-01 2 Not Shown

Label, “Cabinet, UK, 100V" 36-27838-19 1 Not Shown

Label, “Cabinet, UK, 220Vv" 36-27838-20 i Not Shown

Label, “Cabinet, USA, 100V" 36-27838-17 1 Not Shown

Label, “Cabinet. USA, 220V" 36-27838-18 1 Not Shown

Label, “Caution, S-Box" 36-27924-01 1 Not Shown

Label, "Dry Ink Foil. BlackTM” (added) 36-27922-01 2 Not Shown

Label, “International” (added) 36-20560-54 2 Not Shown

Label, “Kapton Blank” (added) 36-27920-01 2 Not Shown

Label, “Module Number M7622-A" 36-26883-43 1 Not Shown

Label, “Module Number M7625-AA" 35-26883-70 1 Not Shown

Label, "Module Number M7625-BA" 36-26883-71 1 Not Shown

Label, “Module Number M9060-YA" 36-26883-17 1 Not Shown

Label, “Overlaminate Polyimide” (added) 36-27921-01 2 Not Shown

Label, “Pedestal UK 100V" 36-27838-04 1 Not Shown

Label, “Pedsstal UK 220V" 36-27838-02 1 Not Shown

Label, "Pedestal USA 100V" 36-27838-01 1 Not Shown

Label, "Pedestal USA 220V"” 36-27838-03 1 Not Shown

Label, “Postcard FTZ" 36-21232-54 1 Not Shown

Label, “Preinstalied Software” (added) 36-28979-01 1 Not Shown

Label, “S-Box" 36-27923-01 1 Not Showr

Label, “Telacom Approval, Japan" (added) 36-33180-09 1 Not Shown

B-1 IPB-655QF 13



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
655QF CABINET SYSTEM

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

Module, 18 Meg Memory MS850-BA 1 12
Module, CVAX CPU (Server) M7625-BA 1 4

Module, CVAX CPU (Timeshare) M7625-AA 1 3
Module, Load M9080-YA 1 10

Module, SLU Console 54-17016-01 2 2

Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock 70-25452-04 1 15

Mount Assembly, Top Shock 70-25452-03 1 14

Nameplate, MicroVAX 3900 74-34425-25 1 9
Nameplate, rtVAX 3900 74-34425-24 1 9

Nameplate, VAXserver 3900 74-34425-28 1 9

Nut, Kep No. 4-40 90-06557-00 2 6

Panel, 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filler 74-36425-01 1 16

Panel, Front 70-23995-04 1 1

Panel, Gap Filler 70-24071-01 1 7

Retainer, U-Nut 90-07786-01 1 Not Shown

Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-00063-39 1 Not Shown

Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 6 x 5/16 (added) 90-00063-78 2 9

Scraw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 90-09643-00 2 7

Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 (deleted) 90-09984-07 2 3
Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd 90-00049-17 1 Not Shown

Screwdriver, Flat Blade 47-00042-00 1 Not Shown

Tape., Foam 90-08228-00 2 8
Tie, Cable 90-07032-00 1 Not Shown

Washer, Fiat &1-06662-00 1 not Shown
Wranch, Alien Hex AT-00045-00 1 Not Shown

IPB-655QF B-2
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